

No. 18-2569

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

LAURA DIVANE, APRIL HUGHES, KATHERINE D. LANCASTER, and
JASMINE WALKER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
RETIREMENT INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, PAMELA S. BEEMER,
RONALD R. BRAEUTIGAM, and KATHLEEN HAGERTY,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
Civ. Action No. 1:16-cv-08157, Hon. Jorge L. Alonso

BRIEF FOR AARP, AARP FOUNDATION AND THE PENSION RIGHTS
CENTER AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DARA S. SMITH*
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E St. NW
Washington, DC 20049
202-434-6280
dsmith@aarp.org

KAREN W. FERGUSON
PENSION RIGHTS CENTER
1730 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
202-296-3776
kferguson@pensionrights.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
*Counsel of Record

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 18-2569

Short Caption: Divane, et al v. Northwestern University, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN OVERLY STRINGENT PLEADING STANDARD THAT UNDERMINES PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS' ENFORCEMENT OF THEIR RIGHTS UNDER ERISA	5
A. The district court's pleading standard exceeds the standards set by Seventh Circuit precedent	5
B. Plaintiffs cannot be required to plead facts unattainable to private litigants at the pleading stage, particularly when information is held exclusively by defendants	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY INTERPRETED THIS COURT'S OPINION IN <i>LOOMIS</i> AS CATEGORICALLY FORECLOSING PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	10
A. No specific expense ratio is reasonable as a matter of law in all cases because reasonableness must be assessed in light of the market and comparable products at the particular time	10
B. <i>Loomis</i> does not suggest that fiduciaries bear no liability for deficiencies in investment products so long as participants chose those products, and the Plan offered at least one prudent option	12

C.	Plaintiffs should have the opportunity to prove a theory of breach that offering an excessive number of options may hamper fiduciaries’ ability to properly select and monitor such investments and educate participants on their risks and rewards and may decrease many investors’ ability to choose the best investment	16
III.	ALLOWING PLAINTIFFS TO PROCEED PROMOTES ERISA’S CORE PURPOSE: TO PROTECT PLAN PARTICIPANTS FROM ADMINISTRATORS’ FAILURE TO PERFORM THEIR FIDUCIARY DUTIES	19
A.	Congress created ERISA’s fiduciary duty to protect participants’ retirement security	20
B.	ERISA’s fiduciary duties are more important than ever because defined contribution plans are constantly increasing, and participants rely heavily on the quality of their investments	22
C.	ERISA relies on plan participant enforcement, and, thus, claims such as Plaintiffs’ are vital to the successful enforcement of ERISA	24
	CONCLUSION	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allen v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 835 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	7
<i>Belland v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 726 F.2d 839 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009)	3, 6, 9, 26
<i>Brosted v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 421 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2005)	3, 5
<i>Cefalu v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 871 F.2d 1290 (5th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Divane v. Nw. Univ.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-08157, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87645 (N.D. Ill. May 25, 2018)	4, 6, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Farrell v. Auto. Club of Mich.</i> , 870 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	20
<i>Gray v. Citigroup Inc. (In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.)</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)	6

<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Jackson v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1498 (11th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Jander v. Retirement Plans Comm. of IBM</i> , 910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018)	26
<i>Kross v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 701 F.2d 1238 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	22
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	4, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19
<i>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	21
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	5, 20
<i>Tibble v. Edison International</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	13, 23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	21, 24

STATUTES

ERISA § 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	5, 20
ERISA § 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	23
ERISA § 404(c), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)	12
ERISA § 502(a); 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	3, 24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND TREATISES

2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 1599-1600 (1976)	21
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 2364	24
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5037	24
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT 621 (1976)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Karen L. Handorf and Daniel R. Sutter, <i>Watch These ERISA Cases in 2019</i> , Cohen Milstein, (Jan. 1, 2019)	25
Gary Koenig, “You Just Need a Little Nudge,” AARP, https://www.aarp.org/money/investing/info-2017/behavioral- economics.htm	18
Jeffrey Lewis, et al., <i>EMPLOYEE BENEFITS LAW xcix-ci</i> (4th ed. 2012)	20

Richard H. Thaler and Shlomo Benartzi, “The Behavioral Economics of Retirement Savings Behavior,” AARP, January 2007, https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/2007_02_savings.pdf	17, 18
John Turner, “Designing 401(K) Plans That Encourage Retirement Savings: Lessons From Behavioral Finance,” AARP Public Policy Institute, March 2006, https://assets.aarp.org/rgcenter/econ/ib80_pension.pdf	17
James A. Wooten, Symposium, “ <i>The Most Glorious Story of Failure in the Business</i> ”: <i>The Studebaker-Packard Corporation and the Origins of ERISA</i> , 49 BUFFALO L. REV. 683 (2001)	21
Edward A. Zelinsky, “The Defined Contribution Paradigm,” 114 YALE L.J. 451 (2004)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, PWBA Task Force on Assistance to the Public (1992)	25
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, 4 GAO-02-232, pension and Welfare Benefits Administration – Opportunities Exist for Improving management Of The Enforcement Program (2002).....	25
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-22, Employee Benefits Security Administration – Enforcement Improvements Made But Additional Actions Could Further Enhance Pension Plan Oversight (2007)	25
